

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WKM77RN-Y

Wall-mounted cooling shelf - 710mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves - with yellow front panel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf 710mm with LED Lighting

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf 710mm with LED Lighting. This product is designed to provide a reliable solution for food storage while keeping items organized and visually appealing with its LED lighting features. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and effective use.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the cooling shelf is connected to a grounded electrical outlet that matches the specifications detailed in this manual.
- **Installation:** This product must be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Improper installation can result in damage or accidents.
- **Weight Limit:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves. Overloading may cause the shelves to collapse, risking injury and damage.
- **Condensation:** Regularly check for condensation build-up. Ensure proper drainage to avoid electrical hazards.
- **Maintenance:** Follow the maintenance guidelines to ensure the shelf operates safely. Disconnect the power supply before cleaning or servicing the unit.
- **Children and Pets:** Ensure that children and pets are kept at a safe distance from the cooling unit while in operation.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Technical Data

- Model: WKM77RN-Y
- Dimensions: 710mm width
- Number of Shelves: 4
- Lighting: Integrated LED Lighting
- Front Panel Color: Yellow
- Power Supply: Electric
- Refrigeration Type: Static with forced air circulation

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a suitable wall where the cooling shelf will be mounted, ensuring access to an electrical outlet.

2. **Tools Required:**

- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape
- Wall anchors (if necessary)

3. **Mounting Instructions:**

- Measure and mark the desired height of the shelf on the wall.
- Use a level to ensure the marks are straight.
- Drill holes in the wall at the marked locations and insert wall anchors if required.
- Align the mounting brackets of the cooling shelf with the drilled holes and secure with screws.

4. **Electrical Connection:** Connect the power cable to a grounded outlet and ensure that there are no exposed wires.

5. **Check Stability:** Ensure that the shelf is securely mounted and level before use.

5. Operation

- **Power On:** Switch on the cooling shelf using the designated power button.
- **Temperature Control:** Adjust the temperature settings as necessary according to the type of food stored.
- **LED Lighting:** The integrated LED lights can be turned on or off via the switch located on the front panel.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe the shelves with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically disconnect the power supply and clean the inside of the unit and the condensation drain.
- **Check Filters:** Ensure air filters are clean and unobstructed. Replace if necessary.
- **Check for Ice Build-Up:** If ice accumulates, allow it to melt before cleaning.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Does Not Start:** Check the power supply and connections. Ensure outlet is functional.
- **Poor Cooling Performance:** Ensure that the shelves are not overloaded and the vents are not obstructed.
- **LED Light Not Working:** Check the light connections and replace the LED if necessary.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, ensure proper disposal of the cooling shelf according to local regulations. Do not dispose of electrical appliances with regular household waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. Please ensure adherence to all safety guidelines for a safe and enjoyable experience.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 710mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen mit Gelbfront-WKM77RN-Y

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Wandmontierten Kühlregals WKM77RN-Y. Dieses Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien hergestellt und bietet eine effiziente Lagerungslösung für Ihre Produkte. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und ordnungsgemäße Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Überprüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme, ob das Gerät unbeschädigt und ordnungsgemäß installiert ist.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kühlregal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche montiert wird.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in einem geschützten Innenbereich, um Schäden durch Witterungseinflüsse zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät für den beschriebenen Zweck verwendet wird.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von direktem Kontakt mit Wasser fern.
- Überlasten Sie das Regal nicht über die angegebenen Gewichtsgrenzen.
- Bei Reparaturen oder Fehlfunktionen ziehen Sie bitte einen qualifizierten Techniker hinzu.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Wandmontiertes Kühlregal WKM77RN-Y
- Abmessungen: 710mm
- Regale: 4 Regale
- Frontfarbe: Gelb
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis 5°C
- Energieverbrauch: 200W
- Material: Edelstahl

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial auf Beschädigungen.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Teile gemäß der Teileliste in der Montageanleitung haben.
3. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten, stabilen Ort zur Montage des Regals.
4. Montieren Sie das Regal gemäß den einzelnen Schritten der Montageanleitung, verwenden Sie geeignete Werkzeuge und Schrauben.
5. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität der Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
6. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die Temperatur mithilfe des Thermostats ein.
- Lassen Sie das Kühlregal einige Stunden laufen, bevor Sie es mit Lebensmitteln beladen.
- Überwachen Sie die Temperaturanzeige, um die optimale Lagertemperatur zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Kühlregal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, um das Gerät zu schützen.
- Überprüfen Sie monatlich die Dichtungen und die Funktionalität der LED-Beleuchtung.
- Führen Sie alle 6 Monate eine gründliche Reinigung des Innenraums durch.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Kühlregal kühlt nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät richtig angeschlossen ist und ob der Thermostat korrekt eingestellt ist.
- Problem: Die LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Verkabelung und den Zustand der LED-Lampen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät umweltfreundlich demontiert wird und alle Komponenten ordnungsgemäß recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de wandgekoelde plank met LED-verlichting en 4 planken met gele frontpaneel. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en winkelomgevingen, waar het essentieel is voor het bewaren van levensmiddelen en andere producten onder gecontroleerde temperatuur.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen. Het is niet geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een goed geaard stopcontact met de juiste spanning. Controleer regelmatig de netkabel op beschadigingen.
- Voorkom Oververhitting: Plaats geen items op het apparaat die de ventilatieopeningen blokkeren.
- Op opslagbeperkingen: Vul de planken niet over de aanbevolen capaciteit om ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Onderhoud en reiniging: Schakel het apparaat altijd uit en haal de stekker eruit voordat je onderhoud of reiniging uitvoert.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 710 mm
- Aantal planken: 4
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Kleur frontpaneel: Geel
- Koelsysteem: Wandgemonteerd

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Locatie kiezen: Zorg voor een goed geventileerde ruimte, uit de buurt van directe warmtebronnen.
2. Montage: Gebruik de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om de wandgekoelde plank stevig aan de muur te bevestigen.
3. Aansluitingen: Sluit het apparaat aan op het elektriciteitsnetwerk. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed is geaard.
4. Controleer het apparaat: Zet het apparaat aan en controleer of de LED-verlichting brandt en de koeling goed functioneert.

5. Bediening

- Temperatuurinstelling: Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met behulp van de digitale thermostaat.
- Lichten: De LED-verlichting kan eenvoudig in- en uitgeschakeld worden met de schakelaar aan de voorkant van de plank.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Regelmatig schoonmaken: Maak het interieur wekelijks schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een vochtige doek.
- Filters: Controleer en reinig de luchtfilters maandelijks.
- Grote reiniging: Voer minstens eenmaal per jaar een grondige reiniging uit, inclusief het ventilatiesysteem.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Geen koeling: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten en of de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- LED-verlichting uit: Controleer of de lampen correct zijn aangesloten en of ze moeten worden vervangen.
- Geluiden: Indien u ongewenste geluiden hoort, controleer de bevestigingen en de staat van de koelcomponenten.

8. Afvoer

Volg lokale richtlijnen voor elektrische en koelapparatuur om het apparaat op een veilige en milieuvriendelijke manier te verwijderen. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke afvalbeheersysteem voor meer informatie.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared 710mm con Iluminación LED y 4 Estantes con Panel Frontal Amarillo (WKM77RN-Y)

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en pared WKM77RN-Y está diseñado para optimizar el almacenamiento y la visibilidad de alimentos y bebidas en entornos comerciales. Incorpora iluminación LED para mejorar la presentación de los productos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente a aplicaciones de refrigeración comercial. No debe ser utilizado para otros fines.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado por personal calificado siguiendo las instrucciones proporcionadas para evitar accidentes.
- Mantenimiento: Desconecte la unidad de la red eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento.
- Ventilación: Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor del estante para una adecuada ventilación.
- Carga máxima: No sobrecargue los estantes más allá de la capacidad nominal para evitar daños estructurales.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 710 mm de ancho
- Estantes: 4 estantes
- Iluminación: LED
- Panel Frontal: Amarillo
- Capacidad: Ver especificaciones adicionales en la página web.
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad.
- Temperatura de operación: Entre 0°C y +10°C.
- Consumo energético: Eficiencia energética clase C.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Instrucciones:
 1. Seleccione un área apropiada en la pared con acceso a una fuente de energía.
 2. Use la cinta métrica para marcar el lugar donde se montará el estante.
 3. Taladre los agujeros necesarios y fije el soporte de montaje usando los tornillos provistos.
 4. Monte el estante en el soporte asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
 5. Conecte el estante a la fuente de alimentación y enciéndalo.

5. Operación

- Encienda el producto utilizando el interruptor situado en la parte frontal.
- Regule la temperatura según sea necesario usando el termostato visible.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes sin exceder la capacidad de carga.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar el exterior e interior con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- Evitar el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Realizar inspecciones periódicas para asegurar el buen funcionamiento y la limpieza del sistema de refrigeración.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: La unidad no enciende.
Solución: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el interruptor esté encendido.
- Problema: Temperatura inadecuada.
Solución: Ajuste el termostato y asegúrese de que los ventiladores estén funcionando correctamente.

8. Eliminación

Deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre el reciclaje y la eliminación de equipos eléctricos. Se recomienda consultar a un servicio de gestión de residuos autorizado.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@ggmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit

Ref: Étagère de refroidissement murale 710mm avec éclairage LED et 4 étagères avec panneau avant jaune (WKM77RN-Y)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'Étagère de refroidissement murale WKM77RN-Y. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation professionnelle dans des environnements tels que les cuisines commerciales et les services alimentaires. Avec un design ergonomique et moderne, cet étagère garantit que vos ingrédients restent frais et accessibles.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à une utilisation professionnelle. Ne pas l'utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Sécurité Électrique : Vérifiez que la tension de l'alimentation correspond à celle indiquée sur l'étiquette du produit. Ne pas utiliser si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé.
- Environnement : Placer dans un endroit sec, éloigné de l'humidité. Éviter les environnements où une exposition à l'eau est probable.
- Surcharge : Ne pas dépasser la capacité maximale de poids des étagères. Vérifiez les spécifications techniques pour plus d'informations.
- Maintenance : Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le avant toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance.

3. Vue d'ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

Données Techniques :

- Dimensions : 710 mm de large
- Type d'éclairage : LED
- Nombre d'étagères : 4
- Panneau avant : Jaune
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de qualité supérieure
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à 5°C

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Emplacement : Choisissez un mur solide et sec pour fixer votre étagère.
- Fixation : Utilisez les supports fournis pour fixer l'étagère au mur. Assurez-vous qu'ils sont bien ancrés.
- Électricité : Branchez le câble d'alimentation à une prise conforme aux normes locales.
- Vérification : Une fois l'étagère mise en place, faites un contrôle pour vous assurer qu'elle est stable et sécurisée.

5. Fonctionnement

1. Allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur le commutateur prévu.
2. L'éclairage LED s'active instantanément.
3. Chargez les étagères avec des ingrédients en veillant à respecter la capacité maximale.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Nettoyez l'extérieur et l'intérieur avec des produits doux et non corrosifs.
- Désinfection : Utilisez un désinfectant adapté aux surfaces alimentaires.
- Contrôle : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des étagères et des fixations. Remplacez les pièces endommagées.

7. Dépannage

- Problème d'allumage : Vérifiez que l'appareil est bien branché et le fusible est en état.
- Température anormale : Assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées et qu'aucun objet ne bloque la circulation de l'air.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Recyclez conformément aux normes locales pour les appareils électroménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou support, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Mensola refrigerata a parete WKM77RN-Y con illuminazione a LED e 4 ripiani con pannello frontale giallo

1. Informazioni generali

La mensola refrigerata a parete WKM77RN-Y è progettata per garantire un'ottimale conservazione degli alimenti e un'organizzazione efficiente degli spazi nei ristoranti, bar e negozi di alimentari. Questa mensola è dotata di illuminazione a LED integrata e quattro ripiani, offrendo sia funzionalità che stile.

2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

Per garantire l'uso sicuro della mensola refrigerata, si raccomandano le seguenti pratiche:

- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia eseguita da un tecnico qualificato.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione o alterare la struttura del prodotto.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o con temperature inferiori a 5°C.
- Mantenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e materiali infiammabili.
- Non sovraccaricare i ripiani oltre il limite di carico specificato.
- Seguire le istruzioni di pulizia per evitare cortocircuiti elettrici.
- In caso di guasti gravi, disconnettere l'alimentazione e contattare un tecnico.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Modello: WKM77RN-Y
- Dimensioni: 710 mm di larghezza
- Illuminazione: LED integrato
- Numero di ripiani: 4
- Pannello frontale: Giallo
- Frequenza di alimentazione: 50/60 Hz
- Voltaggio: 220-240 V

4. Installazione e montaggio

1. Posizionamento: Scegliere una posizione su una parete solida, a un'altezza comoda per l'accesso.

2. Attrezzature necessarie: Trapano, viti appropriate, livella e cacciavite.

3. Montaggio:

- Utilizzare la livella per tracciare una linea orizzontale sul muro.
- Forare dei fori sul muro secondo le dimensioni della mensola.
- Fissare i supporti a parete con le viti fornite.
- Posizionare la mensola sulle staffe e assicurarsi che sia stabile.

4. Collegamento elettrico: Seguire le istruzioni specifiche nel manuale del produttore per il collegamento alla rete elettrica. Assicurarsi che sia scollegata prima di effettuare il collegamento.

5. Funzionamento

Accendere il dispositivo tramite l'interruttore situato sul pannello frontale. Regolare la temperatura utilizzando il termostato integrato, seguendo le indicazioni del display LED. Monitorare periodicamente la temperatura interna per garantire la freschezza degli alimenti.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Spegnerne il dispositivo e scollegarlo dalla rete elettrica prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente non aggressivo per pulire superfici esterne e ripiani.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare regolarmente la condensa e rimuovere eventuale accumulo di ghiaccio.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Il dispositivo non si accende: Verificare il collegamento alla rete elettrica e il funzionamento dell'interruttore.
- Temperatura interna errata: Controllare le impostazioni del termostato e accertarsi che le aperture di ventilazione non siano ostruite.
- Rumori eccessivi: Controllare che il dispositivo sia livellato e stabile. Rimuovere oggetti che potrebbero vibrare.

8. Smaltimento

Quando il dispositivo non è più utilizzabile, seguire le normative locali riguardanti il riciclaggio. Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Contattare un centro di raccolta autorizzato per il corretto smaltimento.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania